Report to Committee

To: Planning Committee Date: December 10, 2020

From: Wayne Craig File: RZ 17-784927
Director, Development

Re: Application by Raman Kooner for Rezoning at 10200/10220 Railway Avenue from
the “Two-Unit Dwellings (RD1)” Zone to the “Coach Houses (RCH1)" Zone

Staff Recommendation
1. That the following recommendation be forwarded to a Public Hearing:

a) That Single-Family Lot Size Policy 5420 in Section 36-4-7, adopted by Council on
October 16, 1989, be amended to exclude 5026 Williams Road and the 45 properties
bordering Railway Avenue between Williams Road and 10700 Railway Avenue.

2. That Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500, Amendment Bylaw 10035, for the rezoning of
10200/10220 Railway Avenue from the “Two-Unit Dwellings (RD1)” zone to the “Coach
Houses (RCH1)” zone, be referred to the Tuesday, February 16, 2021 Public Hearing at
7:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers of Richmond City Hall.

-

Wayne Craig
Director, Development
(604-247-4625)
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Staff Report
Origin

Raman Kooner has applied to the City of Richmond for permission to rezone

10200/10220 Railway Avenue from the “Two-Unit Dwellings (RD1)” zone to the “Coach
Houses (RCH1)” zone, to permit the property to be subdivided into three single-detached lots
with coach houses. Concurrent with the rezoning application, the applicant requests that Council
consider an amendment to Single-Family Lot Size Policy 5420 to exclude properties — including
the subject site — along Railway Avenue between Williams Road and Steveston Highway from
the Lot Size Policy 5420. A location map is provided in Attachment A.

Background

A Report to Committee (Attachment B) was presented to the Planning Committee on

June 4, 2019. Council gave First Reading of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500, Amendment Bylaw
10035 on June 10, 2019. The Bylaw was considered at the July 15, 2019 Public Hearing, where
the following referral motion was passed:

That the application be referred to staff to explore alternative density options for
10200/10220 Railway Avenue.

This supplementary Staff Report is being brought forward now to provide a summary of
alternative designs considered and staff recommendations.

It is also noted that the following referral motion was carried at the following September 4, 2019
Planning Committee meeting:

That staff be directed to do a comprehensive review of the Arterial Road Land Use Policy
designation along Railway Avenue and report back.

This related referral is addressed under a separate staff report on the same agenda for
consideration. The report addressing the land use designation review has identified that the
Arterial Road Land Use Policy designation for the subject site should remain as compact single
detached or coach house.

Findings of Fact

Please refer to the Development Application Data Sheet provided as Attachment 2 to the original
Staff Report dated May 22, 2019 for a comparison of the proposed development data with the
relevant bylaw requirements. The original Staff Report also includes information on the relevant
City policies and studies, proposed amendment to Single-Family Lot Size Policy 5420, public
consultation prior to the Planning Committee meeting, and staff comments on built form,
architectural character, transportation and site access, tree retention and replacement, and site
servicing and frontage improvements.
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In response to the referral motion, the applicant has explored two concepts for the redevelopment
of the subject site. Both concepts were evaluated by staff based on existing policies contained in
the Official Community Plan (OCP) and zoning districts currently in current use or under
consideration. Key considerations in the preparation and review of the concepts include:

e Maintaining a 0.6 FAR for consistency with the established density in the Arterial Road
Land Use Policy;

e Maintaining a housing form and character that fits in to the neighbourhood and
surrounding development;

e Maintaining a diversity of housing options as envisioned in the OCP; and

e Maintaining a safe and efficient circulation system in the neighbourhood.

Analysis

Please refer to the below table for a comparison of the development data for each of the
conceptual developments and the proposed coach houses on this site.

Conceptual Conceptual Proposed Coach
Townhouses Duplexes Houses
Density 0.6 FAR 0.6 FAR 0.6 FAR
Dwelling Units 6 6 3 single-family
dwellings
3 coach houses
(i.e. 6 dwelling units)
Building Height 3 storeys on Railway 2 storeys 2 storeys
2 storeys on rear
Residential 12 6 9
Parking (2 per dwelling) (1 per dwelling) (2 per single-family

dwelling, 1 per coach
house dwelling)

Visitor Parking 2 0 0
Vehicle Access Railway Avenue Rear lane Rear lane
Single-Family Lot No Yes Yes
Size Policy

Amendment

Steveston Area Yes Yes No

Plan Amendment

6560853
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Conceptual Conceptual Proposed Coach
Townhouses Duplexes Houses
Variances 1. Front yard setback: 1. Resident parking: None
Required from6.0 mto 4.5 m. from 12 spaces to 6
spaces

2. Minimum lot width:
from 40.0 m to 30.0 m.

3. Lot coverage (non-
porous): from 65% to
68%.

Conceptual Townhouse Development

A concept for a six-unit townhouse development is provided in Attachment C. The concept was
developed based on the current “Low Density Townhouses (RTL4)” zone, the Arterial Road
Guidelines for Townhouses contained in the OCP, and the typical site access requirements for
arterial road townhouse developments.

The concept includes three 3-storey units and three 2-storey units arranged on an L-shaped drive
aisle. Vehicle access would be from Railway Avenue at the south end of the site. The overall
floor area is 0.6 floor area ratio (FAR), and the total unit count is six dwelling units.

Staff do not recommend that a townhouse development be considered on the subject site based
on the following:

1.

6560853

The proposed vehicle access from Railway Avenue is not recommended.

The City’s Arterial Road redevelopment policies in the OCP include guidelines regarding
the utilization of existing lanes for new developments, in order to reduce vehicle access
points along major routes. The proposed townhouse site plan is contrary to these access
objectives as it relies on access to the arterial road.

The site plan also does not accommodate on-site vehicle maneuvering. Without an area
for vehicles to perform a 3-point turn, some vehicles will be forced to back out on to
Railway Avenue. This presents a safety concern as Railway Avenue is a major arterial
road, and this section includes both a parking lane and a bicycle lane. This is especially
concerning for large vehicles servicing the site for garbage and recycling pick-up. The
site plan could be redesigned to locate the driveway access from Railway Avenue
towards the centre of the site to accommodate on-site vehicle maneuvering, but doing so
would reduce the number of units achieved unless the typical minimum side yard
setbacks are varied.

The site plan could also be redesigned to provide vehicle access from the rear lane,
however, a rear lane access would have similar site constraints as the original townhouse
concept. Providing driveway access from the rear lane would also increase the number of
vehicles utilizing the existing rear lane.
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The concept does not meet the Arterial Road Guidelines for Townhouses.
Building Massing & Heights

The Arterial Road Guidelines for Townhouses indicate that development sites on major
arterial roads should have a minimum site width of 50m and that buildings should be
limited to two storeys within 7.5 m of the side yard interface with single-family housing.
The site is just over 30m wide which is significantly less than the 50m site assembly
width identified in the OCP. A consequence of the reduced site width is that it would
introduce 2.5 or 3-storey massing adjacent to the single-family dwelling to the north.

Communal Outdoor Amenity Space

The Arterial Road Guidelines for Townhouses include the requirement for communal
outdoor amenity space for the use of the residents. The proposed concept requires that
the communal outdoor amenity area is split between two locations. Splitting the amenity
area is discouraged in the OCP design guidelines and the proposed design is anticipated
to create design challenges, especially in relation to the inclusion of robust play
equipment.

Changes to the site plan aimed at achieving compliance with the Arterial Road
Guidelines for Townhouses would likely result in a reduction to the unit count or
achievable floor area.

Site coverage is negatively impacted.

Additional impermeable surfaces are required as a result of providing a driveway and
drive aisle on site. Based on the concept provided, this would result in 68% of the site
covered by impermeable surfaces, higher than the maximum of 65% allowed in the “Low
Density Townhouses (RTL4)” zone. Increased coverage by impermeable surfaces limits
opportunities to provide live landscaping. For comparison, the proposed single-family
dwellings with coach houses have 45% site coverage with impermeable surfaces.

Potential rental units are lost.

The proposed development provides three coach houses, which cannot be stratified from
the principal dwelling units. These accessory dwelling units therefore increase the
diversity of housing options in the neighbourhood, while increasing the rental housing
options available.

An amendment to the Steveston Area Plan would be required.

The subject site is designated “Single-Family” in the Steveston Area Plan, which would
need to be changed to “Multiple-Family.”

As part of the investigation of land use designations along the Railway Avenue corridor,
staff concluded that this portion of Railway Avenue should be retained as compact lot
single-family/coach house development due to the existing lane and current lot
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geometries (approximately 12-15 m wide). The compact lot single-family/coach house
designation reduces the need for site assemblies and additional driveways along the
arterial road while also providing diversity of housing types, including rental housing
units along the City’s arterial roads.

Conceptual Duplex Development

A concept for the development of three duplexes is provided in Attachment D. The concept was
developed based on the current “Two-Unit Dwellings (RD2)” zone, the Arterial Road Guidelines
for Duplexes contained in the OCP, and the typical site access requirements for compact lots
with lane access.

The concept involves the same proposed subdivision resulting in three equally sized lots,
however each lot would contain a duplex instead of a single-family dwelling with a coach house.
Each duplex has a “front-back” configuration, with one dwelling unit fronting the street and the
second located behind. Two vehicle parking spaces are located at the rear of each property, with
access from the lane, however, this is not consistent with the number of required vehicle parking
spaces (two spaces per unit) and would require a variance. The overall floor area is 0.6 FAR, and
the total unit count is six dwelling units.

Staff do not recommend that a compact lot duplex development be considered on the subject site
based on the following:

1. Asignificant parking variance would be required, which is not recommended.

The parking requirement for duplex development is two spaces per dwelling unit. The
concept provides only one space per unit, representing a 50% shortfall of required
parking. A third parking spot could be provided adjacent to the garage, but a parking
variance would still be required.

2. An amendment to the Steveston Area Plan would be required in addition to the proposed
amendment to Single-Family Lot Size Policy 5420.

The subject site is designated “Single-Family” in the Steveston Area Plan, which would
need to be changed to “Single-Detached/Duplex/Triplex.”

3. As per the overall review of land use designations along Railway Avenue, staff
concluded that this portion of Railway Avenue should be retained as single-family/coach
house development. Duplex development requires increased parking and reduces
opportunities for rental housing, compared to coach house development.

Development Proposal

No changes to the previous development proposal are contemplated. Please see the previous
Staff Report for full details and drawings of the proposed development of three single-family
dwelling with coach houses.
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Referral — Arterial Road Land Use Policy Along Railway Avenue

Staff recommends support for proceeding with the proposal at this site due to it being consistent
with the current Arterial Road Land Use Policy, the application pre-dating the introduction of the
referral motion, and it being consistent with the findings and recommendations contained in the
staff report on the Railway Avenue corridor included on the same agenda. Specifically, staff
would emphasize that:

e The proposal to utilize the lane is consistent with City policies including the Arterial
Road Land Use Policy and Richmond Residential Lot (Vehicular) Access Regulation
Bylaw 7222.

e The proposal provides a variety of housing types in the neighbourhood, including
opportunities for rental housing in the detached coach houses.

e Existing lots in this area designated for coach houses are generally between 12-15 m
wide, with the exception of the subject site and one other site (5011/31 Hollymount
Gate). The current Arterial Road lands use policy designation considers the existing lot
pattern in the neighbourhood and allows coach house development without requiring land
assemblies or additional driveways along the arterial road.

Conclusion

The application to rezone 10200/10220 Railway Avenue from the “Two-Unit Dwellings (RD1)”
zone to the “Coach Houses (RCH1)” zone, in order to permit the development of three
single-family dwellings with coach houses on the subject site, is consistent with the Arterial
Road Land Use Policy in the Official Community Plan and the land use designation contained in
the Steveston Area Plan.

Staff recommend that coach house development on the subject site be considered based on the
following:

1. Coach house development is consistent with the Arterial Road Policy designation,
contained in the OCP.

2. The form of development proposed for coach houses is consistent with the form and
character of the surrounding single-family neighbourhood.

3. The coach house proposal utilizes the existing lane for vehicle access, eliminating the
need for additional driveways along the arterial road.

4. The coach house proposal would provide additional housing diversity, including three
rental units.

On this basis, staff recommend support of the application to rezone the property and amend
Single-Family Lot Size Policy 5420 as described in the original Staff Report.
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The applicant has agreed to the list of rezoning considerations included in Attachment 11 of the
original Staff Report dated May 22, 2019 (Attachment B) (signed concurrence on file).

It is recommended that Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500, Amendment Bylaw 10035, be referred to
the Tuesday, February 16, 2021 Public Hearing at 7:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers of
Richmond City Hall.

Jordan Rockerbie
Planner 1
(604-276-4092)

JR:blg

Attachments:

Attachment A:Location Map

Attachment B: Report to Committee dated May 22, 2019
Attachment C: Conceptual Townhouse Development Plan
Attachment D: Conceptual Duplex Development Plan
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ATTACHMENT B

City of

Report to Committee

Richmond
To: Planning Committee Date: May 22, 2019
From: Wayne Craig File: RZ 17-784927

Director, Development

Re: Application by Raman Kooner for Rezoning at 10200/10220 Railway Avenue from
the “Two-Unit Dwellings (RD1)” Zone to the “Coach Houses (RCH1)” Zone

Staff Recommendation
1. That the following recommendation be forwarded to a Public Hearing:

a) That Single-Family Lot Size Policy 5420 for the area generally bounded by
Steveston Highway, Railway Avenue, Williams Road and the rear property lines of the
properties located along No. 2 Road, in a portion of Section 36 Block 4 North Range 7
West, be amended as shown in the proposed draft Single-Family Lot Size Policy 5420
(Attachment 5);

2. That Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500, Amendment Bylaw 10035, for the rezoning of
10200/10220 Railway Avenue from the “Two-Unit Dwellings (RD1)” zone to the “Coach
Houses (RCH1)” zone, be introduced and given First Reading.

Lepet T
ayfﬁ{;ig"

Director, Develo
(604-247-4625)

ent

WC:JR
Att. 11
REPORT CONCURRENCE
ROUTED To: CONCURRENCE | CONCURRENCE OF GENERAL MANAGER
Affordable Housing %] %& /////z;&q
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/
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Staff Report
Origin

Raman Kooner has applied to the City of Richmond for permission to rezone

10200/10220 Railway Avenue from the “Two-Unit Dwellings (RD1)” zone to the “Coach
Houses (RCH1)” zone, to permit the property to be subdivided to create three single-family lots
each with a coach house suite, with vehicle access from the rear lane (Attachment 1). The
proposed subdivision is shown in Attachment 2.

In order to consider this rezoning application, an amendment to Single-Family Lot Size

Policy 5420 is required to remove the subject site from the Lot Size Policy area. The proposed
amendment would remove a total of 46 properties fronting Railway Avenue between Williams
Road and Steveston Highway, and two properties fronting Williams Road. Further discussion on
the proposed amendment is provided below.

Findings of Fact

A Development Application Data Sheet providing details about the development proposal is
provided in Attachment 3.

Subject Site Existing Housing Profile

There is an existing duplex on the property, which would be demolished. One of the duplex
units was owner-occupied and the second was vacant before purchase by the developer. Both
duplex units are now tenanted on an interim basis.

Surrounding Development

Existing development immediately surrounding the subject site is as follows:

e To the North: A single-family dwelling on a lot zoned “Single Detached (RS1/B)”.
e To the South: A single-family dwelling on a lot zoned “Single Detached (RS1/C)”.
e To the East: Single-family dwellings on lots zoned “Single Detached (RS1/B)”.

e Tothe West: Railway Avenue and an off-street multipurpose pathway, beyond which are
single-family dwellings on lots zoned “Single Detached (RS1/E)”.

Related Policies & Studies

Official Community Plan/Steveston Area Plan

The Official Community Plan (OCP) land use designation for the subject site is “Neighbourhood
Residential.” The proposed rezoning is consistent with this designation.
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The subject site is located in the area governed by the Steveston Area Plan, and is designated
“Single-Family” (Attachment 4). The proposed rezoning is consistent with this designation.

Arterial Road Land Use Policy

Since 2001, the City has encouraged redevelopment to compact lots along arterial roads where
access is or can be made available to a rear lane. The Arterial Road Land Use Policy identifies
the subject site for redevelopment to compact single-detached or coach house lots. The proposed
rezoning is consistent with this designation.

Single-Family Lot Size Policy 5420

The subject site is located in the area governed by Single-Family Lot Size Policy 5420
(Attachment 5). The Lot Size Policy permits properties fronting Railway Avenue with rear lane
access to rezone and subdivide in accordance with the “Single Detached (RS1/B)” zone (i.e.,
minimum 12 m wide lots, minimum 360 m? in area).

Where there is a rezoning application along an arterial road in an existing Lot Size Policy area
that has been in place over five years, Council has the discretion to determine whether to remove
all the properties in the block which front the subject arterial road from the applicable Lot Size
Policy when considering the rezoning application.

It is on this basis that the proposed rezoning application and amendment to the Lot Size Policy
are being considered.

The proposed amendment to the Lot Size Policy is to exclude the 46 properties fronting

Railway Avenue and two properties fronting Williams Road with existing or planned rear lane
access between Williams Road and Steveston Highway from the Lot Size Policy. This would
enable these lots to apply for rezoning to permit redevelopment to a compact single detached
housing form, in keeping with the Arterial Road Land Use Policy. All other provision of the Lot
Size Policy would remain unchanged. The proposed amendment is shown in Attachment 6.

Affordable Housing Strategy

The applicant proposes a coach house on each of the three proposed lots, consistent with the
City’s Affordable Housing Strategy. Each proposed coach house is 57.88 m? (623 ft*) and
contains a single bedroom. Prior to final adoption of the rezoning bylaw, the applicant is
required to register a covenant on Title ensuring that the dwelling unit located in each coach
house cannot be stratified or otherwise held under separate Title.

Floodplain Management Implementation Strategy

The proposed redevelopment must meet the requirements of the Richmond Flood Plain
Designation and Protection Bylaw 8204. Registration of a flood indemnity covenant on Title is
required prior to final adoption of the rezoning bylaw.
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Public Consultation

A rezoning sign has been installed on the subject property. Staff have not received any
comments from the public about the rezoning application in response to the placement of the
rezoning sign on the property.

A letter dated March 29, 2019 (Attachment 7) was sent to the owners and residents of all the
properties located within the area governed by Lot Size Policy 5420 describing the proposed
amendment and to advise them of the proposed rezoning application at the subject site. The
letter indicated that any comments or concerns with either the proposed Lot Size Policy
amendment or rezoning application submitted to the City by April 30, 2019 would be included in
this Staff Report to Council.

In response to this letter, the City received four pieces of written correspondence and two
telephone calls. A summary of the correspondence is provided below, and the full text of each
response is provided in Attachment 8.

e Two telephone calls asking for additional information.
e Two letters in support of the application.
e One letter in opposition to the application.

e One letter in support of the proposed Lot Size Policy amendment, but in opposition to the
proposed rezoning to allow coach houses

Positive responses were supportive of locating additional density on Railway Avenue. Concerns
included an increase to traffic and parking demand in the neighbourhood. Comments on housing
affordability came from two different perspectives: a perception that single-detached homes with
coach houses would be more expensive to build and therefore more expensive to buy, and
appreciation that there are three potential rental units included in the proposal.

Staff support the proposed rezoning and Lot Size Policy amendment as the proposed
development complies with the Arterial Road Land Use Policy and the “Coach Houses (RCH1)”
zone, including the requirement for three on-site parking spaces. On-street parking is also
available on Railway Avenue. Removal of the two existing driveways will increase the on-street
parking capacity.

Should the Planning Committee endorse this application and Council grant First Reading to the
rezoning bylaw, the bylaw will be forwarded to a Public Hearing, where any area resident or
interested party will have an opportunity to comment. Public notification for the Public Hearing
will be provided as per the Local Government Act.

Analysis

Built Form and Architectural Character

The preliminary conceptual plans have satisfactorily addressed the staff comments identified as
part of the rezoning application review process. These include a site plan and architectural
elevations for the coach houses on each proposed lot (Attachment 9).
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The three proposed coach houses have identical massing, with differentiation achieved through
varying the window size, dormer style, and cladding materials. All of the coach houses are sited
closest to the south property line, which is a requirement of the “Coach Houses (RCH1)” zone.

Each of the proposed coach houses includes a one bedroom unit above a detached garage. There
is additional living space at grade, which includes direct access to private outdoor space for the
coach house. Additional private outdoor space is located in the rear yard beside the coach house.

Living space is oriented away from neighbouring properties, with the living room, kitchen, and
den all having windows facing the principal dwelling. Windows in the bedroom overlook the
rear lane. No balconies are proposed.

For each new lot, parking is proposed in a detached garage. Parking for the principal dwelling
consists of two parking spaces provided in a tandem arrangement, which is permitted in the
“Coach Houses (RCH1)” zone for the principal dwelling only. One parking space for the coach
house is provided in the garage, for a total of three on-site parking spaces on each lot proposed.
In addition to the parking provided on-site, on-street parking is permitted on Railway Avenue.
The removal of the two existing driveways will increase opportunities for on-street parking.

Prior to final adoption of the rezoning bylaw, the applicant is required to provide:

e A Landscape Plan, prepared by a Registered Landscape Architect, that is consistent with the
landscape regulations contained in Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 and the Arterial Road
Land Use Policy. The Landscape Plan must include a cost estimate for all works, including
any trees, soft and hard landscaping materials, fencing, installation costs, and a 10%
contingency.

e A Landscape Security based on 100% of the cost estimate.

Furthermore, the applicant must register legal agreements on Title to ensure that:
e The coach house cannot be stratified.
e The area used for tandem parking cannot be converted to habitable space.

e The Building Permit application and ensuing development of the site is generally consistent
with the conceptual plans included in Attachment 9.

Transportation and Site Access

Vehicle access to the proposed lots is from the rear lane, with no access permitted to

Railway Avenue in accordance with Richmond Residential Lot (Vehicular) Access Regulation
Bylaw No. 7222. The two existing driveways to Railway Avenue will be removed as part of the
frontage works.

Pedestrian access to the principal dwelling and coach house is proposed from Railway Avenue
and the rear lane in accordance with the requirements of the “Coach Houses (RCH1)” zone.

Prior to issuance of the Building Permit, the applicant is required to submit a Construction
Parking and Traffic Management Plan to the City’s Transportation Department for review.
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Tree Retention and Replacement

The applicant has submitted a Certified Arborist’s Report; which identifies on-site and off-site
tree species, assesses tree structure and condition, and provides recommendations on tree
retention and removal relative to the proposed development. The Report assesses four
bylaw-sized trees on the subject property and two street trees on City property.

The City’s Tree Preservation Coordinator has reviewed the Arborist’s Report and supports the
Arborist’s findings, with the following comments:

e Two trees (Tag # 32 and 33) located on the development site are in good condition, however
the trees are in direct conflict with the proposed coach houses and will be negatively
impacted by the required sanitary service works. As a result of proposed construction
impacts, these trees are not good candidates for retention and should be removed and
replaced.

e One Katsura tree (Tag # 91) located on the development site has a previously topped crown
with poorly attached regrown leaders, but is in fair condition. This tree is in close proximity
to the existing duplex and will be impacted by demolition. As a result this tree is not a good
candidate for retention and should be removed and replaced.

e One Japanese Maple tree (Tag # 92) located on the development site is in fair condition. This
tree is growing in a crowded location adjacent to the existing fence and other landscaping,
including Trees # 91 and 717. As a result of proposed construction impacts, this tree should
be removed and replaced.

e Replacement trees should be provided at 2:1 ratio as per the Official Community Plan (OCP).

City Parks staff have reviewed the Arborist’s Report and support the Arborist’s finding, with the
following comments:

e One tree located in the site frontage (Tag # 34) is in good condition and should be retained
and protected during construction.

* One tree located outside the site frontage (Tag # D) is in good condition and should be
retained and protected during construction.

e One Elderberry shrub located in the site frontage (Tag # 717) is in poor condition and will be
in conflict with the proposed new sidewalk. This shrub should be removed. Compensation is
not required for shrubs.

e One Cedar hedgerow located in the boulevard in front of Proposed Lots B and C is in fair
condition, but will be in conflict with the required frontage works and should be removed.
Compensation is not required for hedges.

Tree Protection

Two City-owned trees in the boulevard (Tag # 34 and D) are proposed to be retained. The
applicant has submitted a tree protection plan showing the trees to be retained and the measures
taken to protect them during development stage (Attachment 10). To ensure that the trees
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identified for retention are protected at development stage, the applicant is required to complete
the following items:

e Prior to final adoption of the rezoning bylaw, submission to the City of a contract with a
Certified Arborist for the supervision of all works conducted within or in close proximity to
tree protection zones. The contract must include the scope of work required, the number of
proposed monitoring inspections at specified stages of construction, any special measures
required fo ensure tree protection, and a provision for the arborist to submit a
post-construction impact assessment to the City for review.

e Prior to demolition of the existing dwelling on the subject site, installation of tree protection
fencing around all trees to be retained. Tree protection fencing must be installed to City
standard in accordance with the City’s Tree Protection Information Bulletin Tree-03 prior to
any works being conducted on-site, and remain in place until construction and landscaping
on-site is completed.

e Prior to final adoption of the rezoning bylaw or demolition of the existing dwelling,
whichever is first, submission of a $1,980 Tree Survival Security to the City.

Tree Replacement

The applicant wishes to remove four on-site trees (Tag # 32, 33, 91, and 92). Two trees located
in the front yard (Tag # 91 and 91) are in a crowded location close to the existing duplex,
existing fence, and other trees and shrubs. These trees will be negatively affected by the
proposed building demolition, fence removal, and site grading. Two trees located in the rear
yard (Tag # 32 and 33) are in conflict with the proposed detached garage and coach houses on
Proposed Lots B and C. Siting of the detached garage and coach houses is established in the
“Coach Houses (RCH1)” zone, which requires that accessory buildings be oriented closest to the
south property line in order to reduce shadow impacts on properties to the north.

The 2:1 replacement ratio would require a total of eight replacement trees. The applicant has
agreed to plant three trees on each proposed lot, for a total of nine trees in the development. A
minimum of two trees in the front yard and one tree in the rear yard should be planted on each
proposed lot, consistent with the landscaping requirements contained in Richmond Zoning
Bylaw 8500 and the Arterial Road Land Use Policy. A Landscape Plan showing the proposed
size, species, and location of the replacement trees is required prior to final adoption of the
rezoning bylaw. The required replacement trees are to be of the following minimum sizes, based
on the size of the trees being removed as per Tree Protection Bylaw No. 8057.

Minimum Caliper of Deciduous Minimum Height of Coniferous
No. of Raplacement Trees Replacement Tree Replacement Tree
4 9cm 5m
2 8cm 4m
3 6 cm 35m
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Existing Legal Encumbrances

There is an existing Statutory Right of Way (SRW) for the sanitary sewer inspection chamber.
This SRW will be discharged and replaced with new SRWs when the sanitary connections are
relocated on site to service the three proposed lots.

There is a strata plan registered on the property, as well as a covenant on Title restricting the use
of the property to a duplex only. The strata plan must be cancelled and the covenant discharged
at Subdivision stage.

Site Servicing and Frontage Improvements

The applicant is required to complete the site servicing and off-site improvements described in
Attachment 11. Works are to be constructed through a City work order, and include:

e A cash-in-lieu contribution for future upgrades to the rear lane.

e Removal of the existing concrete sidewalk and grass boulevard, and replacement with new
2.0 m wide sidewalk at the property line, landscaped boulevard, and concrete curb and gutter
in existing location.,

e Permanent closure of the existing driveway crossings and replacement with the frontage
works described above.

Financial Impact

The rezoning application results in an insignificant Operational Budget Impact (OBI) for off-site
City infrastructure (such as roadworks, waterworks, storm sewers, sanitary sewers, street lights,
street trees and traffic signals).

Conclusion

The purpose of this application is to rezone 10200/10220 Railway Avenue from the “Two-Unit
Dwellings (RD1)” zone to the “Coach Houses (RCH1)” zone, to permit the property to be
subdivided to create three single-family lots each with a coach house suite, with vehicle access
from the rear lane. Concurrent with the rezoning application, the applicant requests that Council
consider an amendment to Lot Size Policy 5420 to exclude properties along Railway Avenue
between Williams Road and Steveston Highway from the Lot Size Policy.

This rezoning application complies with the land use designations and applicable policies for the
subject site contained in the OCP and Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500.

The list of rezoning considerations is included in Attachment 11, which has been agreed to by
the applicant (signed concurrence on file).
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It is recommended that Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500, Amendment Bylaw 10035 be introduced
and given First Reading.

ol

Jordan Rockerbie
Planning Technician
(604-276-4092)

JR:blg

Attachment 1: Location Map and Aerial Photo

Attachment 2: Site Survey with Proposed Subdivision Plan
Attachment 3: Development Application Data Sheet

Attachment 4: Steveston Area Land Use Map

Attachment 5: Single-Family Lot Size Policy 5420

Attachment 6: Proposed Amendment to Single-Family Lot Size Policy 5420
Attachment 7: City’s Letter Dated March 29, 2019

Attachment 8: Written Correspondence Received from Residents
Attachment 9: Conceptual Development Plans

Attachment 10: Tree Management Plan

Attachment 11: Rezoning Considerations
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City of
# Richmond

RZ 17-784927 Attachment 3

Address: 10200/10220 Railway Avenue

Development Application Data Sheet

Development Applications Department

Applicant: Raman Kooner

Planning Area(s):

I

Owner:

Steveston

Existing ] Proposed

0845785 BC Ltd. To be determined

Site Size (m ) 1,098 m’ Three lots, each 366 m?

Three single-family dwellings with

Land Uses: One two-unit dwelling casch Belisas
OCP Designation: Neighbourhood Residential No change
Area Plan Designation: Single-Family No change

Amendment to remove the
property from the Lot Size Policy

Coach Houses (RCH1)

702 Policy Designation: Single Detached (RS1/B)

Two-Unit Dwellings (RD1)
Arterial Road Compact Lot Coach

Zoning:

Other Designations: Hatias No change —‘
On Future . p
Subdivided Lots Bylaw Requirement Proposed Variance
™ none
Floor Area Ratio.m Max. 0.60 Max. 0.60 permitted
Total Buildable Floor Max. 219.6 m? Max. 219.6 m? none
Area (m?):* (2,363 ft2) (2,363 ft?) permitted
Principal Dwelling Max. 186.6 m’ Max. 161.72 m? Nais
Floor Area (m?):* (2,008 ft%) (1,740 ft°)
Coach House Floor Min. 33.0 m (355 ﬂ2 2 2
Area (m?):* Max. 60 m? (645 f ) ST BB (628 ) Nene
: Building: Max. 45% Building: Max. 45%
Lo Coverag—e Non-porous Surfaces: Max. 70% | Non-porous Surfaces: Max. 70% None
Lot Size {m ): 315 m? 366 m? None
: . : Width: Min. 9.0 m Width: 10.26 m
kot Dimensions.{mj Depth: Min. 35.0 m Depth: 35.69 m Nens
" ; Front: Min. 6.0 m Front: Min. 6.0 m
gg[‘bca";ig?rwn?”'”g Rear: Min. 6.0 m Rear: Min. 6.0 m None
' Side: Min. 1.2 m Side: Min. 1.2 m

5997730
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-2- RZ 17-784927
On Future . ;
Subdivided Lots Bylaw Requirement Proposed Variance
Rear: Min. 1.2 m Rear: 1.2 m
Coach House Interior Side (Ground): Min. 0.6 m Interior Side (Ground): 0.6 m
Setbacks (m): Interior Side (Upper): Min. 1.2 m Interior Side (Upper): 1.2 m None
' Opposite Interior Side: Min. 1.8 m Opposite Interior Side: 2.2 m
Building Separation: Min. 4.5 m Building Separation: 5.29 m
Principal Dwelling
Height (m): *Max, 9.0m Max. 9.0 m None
Coach House Height Max. 6.5 m, measured from the | 6.45 m, measured from the crown N
: one
(m): crown of the lane of the lane
Off-street Parking Principal Dwelling: 2 Principal Dwelling: 2 i
Spaces: o Coach House: 1 Coach House: 1
Tandem Parking Permitted for the principal 2 spaces in the garage for the N
, 4 R > one
Spaces: dwelling only principal dwelling
Qutdoor Amenity Principal Dwelling: Min. 30.0 m? Principal Dwelling: Min. 30.0 m? Kigiia
Space: Coach House: No minimum Coach House: 22.18 m?

Other: Tree replacement compensation required for loss of significant trees.

* Preliminary estimate; not inclusive of garage; exact building size to be determined through zoning bylaw compliance
review at Building Permit stage.

5997730
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City of Richmond

ATTACHMENT 4

SUBJECT SITE

Steveston Area Land Use Map

Bylaw 9604
2016/12/19
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ATTACHMENT 5

City of Richmond Policy Manual

Page 1 of 2 Adopted by Council: October 16, 1989 POLICY 5420
Amended by Council: August 17, 1992
Lassam Rd. Adopted by Council: August 21, 1995

File Ref: 4045-00 SINGLE-FAMILY LOT SIZE POLICY IN QUARTER-SECTION 36-4-7

POLICY 5420:

The following policy establishes lot sizes for the area, bounded by Steveston Highway,
Railway Avenue, Williams Road and the rear of the properties located along No. 2 Rd. in
Section 36-4-7:

That properties within the area bounded by Steveston Highway, Railway Avenue,
Williams Road and the rear property lines of the properties located along No. 2 Rd.
(Section 36-4-7), be permitted to subdivide in accordance with the provisions of
Single-Family Housing District (R1/B) in Zoning and Development Bylaw 5300, with the
following provisions:

(a) If there is no lane or internal road access, then properties along Railway Avenue
and Steveston Highway will be restricted to Single-Family Housing District
(R1/E);

(b) Properties along Williams Road will be permitted Single-Family Housing District
(R1/C) unless there is lane or internal road access in which case Single-Family
Housing District (R1/B) will be allowed;

(c) The Policy for the properties along Lassam Rd. (as cross-hatched on the
attached map) was adopted on August 21, 1995;

and that this policy, as shown on the accompanying plan, be used to determine the
disposition of future single-family rezoning applications in this area, for a period of not
less than five years, unless changed by the amending procedures contained in the
Zoning and Development Bylaw.

Note: Council adopted the above noted Single-Family Lot Size Policy, with an amendment
clarifying that the western boundary of the policy area is the middle of Railway Avenue.

Note: There are two adoption dates for two separate portions of Policy 5420.
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Subdivision permitted as per R1/B (date of adoption 08/21/95.
N Subdivision permitted as per R1/B (date of adoption 10/16/89).

1. Williams Road - R1/C unless there is a lane or internal acces then R1/B
2. Railway Avenue & Steveston Highway - R1/E unless there is lane or
internal access then R1/B.

Adopted Date: 10/16/89

POlicy 5420 Amended Date: 08/17/92

Lassam Rd.

Section 36-4-7 e
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ATTACHMENT 6

City of Richmond Policy Manual

Page 1 of 2

Adopted by Council: October 16, 1989 DRAFT

Amended by Council: August 17, 1992
Lassam Rd. Adopted by Council: August 21, 1995 PROFQIED FOLICY 6420

Amended by Council:

File Ref: 4045-00 SINGLE-FAMILY LOT SIZE POLICY IN QUARTER-SECTION 36-4-7

POLICY 5420:

The following policy establishes lot sizes for the area, bounded by Steveston Highway,
Railway Avenue, Williams Road and the rear of the properties located along No. 2 Rd. in
Section 36-4-7:

Note:

Note:

6188588

That properties within the area bounded by Steveston Highway, Railway Avenue,
Williams Road and the rear property lines of the properties located along No. 2 Rd.
(Section 36-4-7), be permitted to subdivide in, accordance with the provisions of
Single-Family Housing District (RS2/B) in Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500, with the
following provisions:

(a) If there is no lane or internal road access, then properties along Steveston
Highway will be restricted to Single-Family Housing District (RS2/E);

(b) Properties along Williams Road will be permitted Single-Family Housing District
(RS2/C) unless there is lane or internal road access in which case Single-Family
Housing District (RS2/B) will be allowed,

(c) The Policy for the properties along Lassam Rd. (as cross-hatched on the
attached map) was adopted on August 21, 1995;

and that this pol